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AMERICAN PROTO-DADA JOURNAL – PRINTED ON WALLPAPER

1.  Marrion, James (e.g. Gelett Burgess, 1866–1951). Le Petit Journal 
des Refusées, no. 1 (all published). San Francisco: self-published, 1896. 
Octavo (ca. 22 × 16.5 cm). Original staple-stitched pictorial wrappers and 
pages printed on unevenly cut thick wallpaper or patterned stock; [12] pp. 
Fragile, with wrappers beginning to split along spine; small chip to bottom 
right corner; light wear and small hole to edge of front wrapper; else 
remarkably well-preserved given the delicate paper stock.   $1,500

First and only issue of this bizarre little magazine by James Marrion-
Burgess, printed on unused wallpaper-like stock cut in a trapezoidal shape. 
In his own words, the journal was “a rollicking, whooping gabble of ultra-
nonsensical verbiage, eschewing seriousness in any form.” Larzer Ziff 
called it “perhaps the most delightful of all freak periodicals of the period” 
in his study of the 1890s (The American 1890s: Life and Times of a Lost 
Generation).

The contents vary somewhat from issue to issue, with all texts using 
innovative typesetting and drawn decorative frames, including jarring 
angular elements and proto-surrealist figures. “The mock-decadent cover 
promises contributions on Art, Literature, Counterpoint, Vulgar Fractions, 
Dress Reform and Yachting, but the contents, as the title suggests, all 
claim to be works by ‘feminine authoresses’ (with names such as Anne 
Southampton Bliss, Alice Rainbird and Howardine de Pel) that have 
been ‘ruthlessly rejected by less large-hearted and appreciative editors’ 
of such well known periodicals (real or imaginary) as the War Cry, the 
Butcher’s Advocate and the American Journal of Insanity” (richardawarren.
wordpress.com/2013/02/01/le-petit-journal-des-refusees/).

The journal is featured with three variant copies owned by Princeton in the 
Modernist Journals Project hosted by Brown University and the University of 
Tulsa (modjourn.org).

A scarce and ephemeral specimen of Dada and Surrealism avant la lettre.

See also Joseph M. Backus, “Some Unusual California Magazines” (a 
photocopy of the article is included).   (52368)

https://richardawarren.wordpress.com/2013/02/01/le-petit-journal-des-refusees/
https://richardawarren.wordpress.com/2013/02/01/le-petit-journal-des-refusees/
http://modjourn.org
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ARGENTINE ARTIST’S BOOK

2.  Soldi, Raúl (artist), F[rancisco] di Giglio, and Ramón Gómez de la Serna 
(preface). Contrapelo [against the grain]. [Buenos Aires]: self-published, 
1933. Large octavo (24.7 × 19 cm). Original thick card boards bound with two 
metal rings; with stencil-painted title and a hand-colored collage to front board 
consisting of a hectographed drawing and a book page with rows of numbers; 
[76] pp., including 23 pages of hectographed handwritten text and 17 full-
page illustrations, of which 16 are hectographed and 15 hand-colored. Binding 
lightly worn; leaves sporadically very lightly spotted; final blank leaf with 
crease marks; else very good.   $2,500 

Very rare painter book with unique features. The other copy known to us 
features a wooden cover with string binding, a slightly different cover collage 
and title inscription. The hand coloring is also clearly different; there are 
other places with paint and the use of color could not be more different. One 
illustration shows itself as a collage in which a stamped postage stamp is 
pasted into a drawn letter. Our copy is not numbered, but we suspect that the 
edition may have been no more than 50 copies due to the elaborate duplication 
technique, the varying hand coloring and the collage technique. The other copy 
we know of in a North American institution bears the number 45 and counts 
(according to OCLC) significantly fewer pages than the copy offered here.

The range of topics dealt with in the small essays and drawings is broad and 
the images depict scenes of fairs, theater, tango, pornography, pubs, train 
stations, etc. The artistic technique of collage and the interest in metropolitan 
chaos are reminiscent of Dadaism and Futurism, the currents with which Soldi 
may have come into contact during his stays in Germany and Italy in the early 
twenties. 

Raúl Soldi (1905–1994) was an Argentine painter, draftsman, commercial 
artist, scenographer and stage designer. In addition to his stage designs for 
the theater, his scenographies for some Hollywood film productions, and his 
landscapes, still lifes, theatrical and circus depictions represented in museums 
internationally, Soldi is best known for his frescoes, such as his paintings of the 
Church of Santa Ana in Glew (Buenos Aires Province, Argentina) and the dome 
of the Teatro Colón in Buenos Aires. (See AKL CIV, 2019, 499)

As of November 2022, OCLC show one copy in North America.   (52515)
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SPANISH CIVIL WAR — CATALAN NUDISM

3.  Brunet, Laura, editor (e.g. Juan Sanxo). Biofilia, no. 1 and 11: 
Revista mensual de culto a la vida, no. 1 and no. 11. Barcelona: self-
published, 1935–1936. Small quartos (27 × 21 cm). Original staple-
stitched pictorial wrappers; 32 pp. per issue. Illustrated throughout 
from photographs and drawings; no. 1 with an additional plate by Josep 
Alloza i Villagrasa loosely inserted, as issued. Light overall wear; about 
very good.   $1,500

The first and eleventh issue of this rare nudist journal, published in 
1935—1937 by the Catalan anarchist, naturalist, and nudist activist 
Joan Sanxo i Farrerons (1887–1957) under the pseudonym Laura 
Brunet. In Spain, a large nudist culture developed in the 1930s, 
with roots in the German nudist movements, which led to nudist 
communities, camps, and numerous individual practitioners. In 
1931, Farrerons published his enormously popular book Desnudismo 
integral. In the present journal, the nudist cause becomes entwined 
with sympathies for the Republican struggle in the Spanish Civil War, 
with several contributors drawing parallels between nudism and 
progressive Republican aims, including anti-capitalism and sexual 
liberation. Farrerons himself published widely during the war, using the 
imprints “Editorial Sanxo” and “Imprenta Layetana”, and issued overt 
propaganda in addition to nudist and anarchist tracts. Several artists 
affiliated with the journal were important designers of Republican 
posters and other images. The first issue was designed by Josep Alloza 
i Villagrasa (1905—1990), a Catalan responsible for numerous UGT  
and CNT posters.

With the exception of an intriguing paper abstract for a 2007 conference 
(“From Republican Barcelona to Pre-Nazi Berlin: Nudism, Sexuality,  
and National Identity in Laura Brunet’s Desnudismo Integral), we 
cannot trace any research on Farrerons or his nudist vision in English.

As of January 2023, KVK, OCLC show a single copy of issue one in 
North America.  (52156)
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PORTUGUESE AVANT-GARDE

4.  S.W.: Sudoeste: cadernos de Almada Negreiros [Southwest: 
notebooks of Almada Negreiros], nos. 1–3 (all published). Lisbon: 
Edições SW, June–November 1935. Large octavos (25 × 18.2 
cm). Original decorative wrappers; 31, 44, and 44 pp. A very good 
set; minimal paper restoration and toning to spines; all issues in 
protective wrappers and housed in custom slipcase by Devauchelle.   
$3,000

Complete run of the Portuguese literary and artistic journal, with 
articles discussing Portugal’s position within Europe, the conjunction 
of art and politics, the cinema, etc. With contributions in the first 
two issues primarily by José Almada Negreiros, and the final issue 
with works by important Portuguese poets around the avant-garde 
journals Presença and Orpheu, including Fernando Pessoa, Mário 
de Sá-Carneiro, Luís de Montalvor, Raul Leal, Alfredo Guisado, 
Alvaro de Campos, João Gaspar Simões, José Régio, Adolfo Casais 
Monteiro, Saúl Dias, Carlos Queirós, Carlos Ramos, Pardal Monteiro, 
and Mário Saa. Edited by Dario Martins. With the third and last 
issue, the subtitle changes to “Revista Portuguesa.” This last issue 
also includes artworks by modernist painter Sara Afonso and the 
expressionist painter Mário Eloy. The wrapper design, which is 
repeated in green, blue, and purple, is not attributed.

Not in Destribats.

(52530)
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SPIRITUALIST PHOTOGRAPHY — AN INFLUENCE ON ITALIAN FUTURISM

5.  Imoda, Enrico and G. Simoni, photographer. Fotografie di Fantasmi 
[Photographs of phantasms]. Turin: Fratelli Bocca, 1912. Large octavo 
(25.7 × 17.8 cm). Original printed cream wrappers in translucent 
calque; recent cloth-backed card folder and slipcase by Devauchelle 
with printed title to spine. With 48 tipped-in gelatin silver prints and 
one halftone by G. Simoni of Rome, ranging in size from approx. 7.5 × 
7.6 to 16.5 × 11.6 cm. This copy includes the pink label on page 88, as 
issued, in lieu of a fiftieth small photograph not available at the time of 
publication (a later facsimile copy is laid in). Light wear; overall a very 
good copy in a fine slipcase.   $15,000

Rare first and only edition of this important work of spiritualist 
photography, based on Dr. Enciro Imoda’s study of the young medium 
Linda Gazzera (1890–1932). “The daughter of a chemist from Turin, 
Linda Gazerra, a well-educated woman, had a high repute from 1908 
to 1912 for violent physical phenomena, apports, and materialisations. 
Dr. Imoda studied her for nearly the whole of that period, and his book 
Fotografie di Fantasmi (1912) gives numbers of photographs of her 
ghosts... Baron von Schrenck-Notzing, a medical man of the psychic 
school, made a more thorough study of her at Paris in 1911, and he 
had little difficulty in showing that she was fraudulent...” (Joseph 
McCabe, Spiritualism: a Popular History from 1847, p. 225).

Imoda’s study relied on photographic evidence gathered during 
a series of one hundred séances at the palais of the Marquise de 
Ruspoli, during which multiple cameras were deployed. A diagram and 
photograph in the first chapter, which describe the house, document 
this setup. All séances were conducted in total darkness, enabling 
a magnesium flash to supposedly document ectoplasmic forms 
and telekinetic phenomena materialized by Linda Gazzera. Notably, 
rather than relying on reproductions, all photographs were printed 
directly from Simoni’s negatives, in order to enable readers to discern 
important details.

Some of Simoni’s images capture the medium in a trance state, surrounded 
by séance participants in dramatic arrangements and compositions 
reminiscent of theatrical scenes. Dr. Imoda himself occasionally appears 
in the photographs, pulling back a curtain or staring in amazement at a 
levitating birdcage.

The work appeared posthumously and with an introduction, in French, by 
Imoda’s collaborator Dr. Charles Richet. A famous physiologist, Dr. Richet 
received the Nobel Prize in 1913, the year after publication. A number of the 
séances in 1909 were conducted under Dr. Richet’s supervision at his home 
in Paris, and photographed by the French occult researcher Gillaume de 
Fortenoy (who wrote the postscript to this volume).

In his preface and in later writings, Richet insists that these photographs 
of Gazzera’s “ectoplasmic forms” depict true psychic phenomena, because 
the scientific protocols employed were too strict to allow trickery. But de 
Fortenoy, in his afterword to this volume, casts doubt on Gazzera’s mostly 
two-dimensional manifestations. He suggests that if Dr. Imoda had lived 
longer, he would have shared these doubts. But regardless of their scientific 
accuracy, Simoni’s photographs also had a broader effect on Italian culture. 
Recent scholarship has suggested, for instance, that Umberto Boccioni 
was acquainted with the book and that his work reflects his belief in the 
ectoplasm and other forms of manifestation. The pioneer of Italian Futurist 
“photodynamism” Anton Giulio Bragaglia (1890–1960) also referred to 
Imoda’s work in his writings.

See Lisa Hanstein, “Der Geist der Materie,” in Futurismus: Kunst, Technik 
Geschwindigkeit und Innovation zu Beginn des 20. Jahrhunderts (Berlin, 
2016), p. 111. Also: Giovanni Lista, Futurism and Photography (New York, 
2003). Two images pictured in: Im Reich der Phantome: Fotografie des 
Unsichtbaren, Cantz, 1997.

As of January 2023, KVK and OCLC show one copy in North America;  
we can trace one further copy in the United States.   (50109)
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ABSTRACT AND CONCRETE ART

6.  Art concret: groupe et revue fondés en 1930 a Paris. Wrapper 
title: AC. Numéro d’introduction du groupe et de la revue Art 
concret (all published). Paris: Art concret (J. Hélion), 1930. Square 
octavo (18.5 × 13.7 cm). Original staple-stitched pictorial wrappers; 
15, [1] pp. With the folding plate comprising four images (13.6 × 53 
cm). Very good.   $3,500

All published of the scarce journal by four painters who sought to 
distance themselves from Michel Seuphor’s group “Cercle et Carré”, 
established in 1929. In 1931, both groups would be absorbed 
into the newly-founded “Abstraction-Création”, which sought to 
counteract both representative art and Breton’s surrealism. Co-
edited by Theo van Doesburg shortly before his death. The Dutch 
painters generally rejected the term “abstract” and substituted 
concrete instead. Other members of the group and contributors 
are Otto G. Carlsund (1897–1948), Jean Hélion (1904–1987), and 
Léon Arthur Tutundjian (1905–1968). The journal advances an idea 
of a pure art based strictly on plastic and geometric shapes, devoid 
of “sensuality,” “lyricism,” and “sentimentality.” This moment in 
art history is also recorded in Hélion’s autobiographical essay “Art 
Concret 1930: Four Painters and a Magazine.”

Scarce, especially with the folding plate. As of January 2023, KVK, 
OCLC show five copies in North America, of which at least one is a 
photostat copy and one appears to be lost.   (52551)
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Constructivists can be seen not only in the guest articles and 
advertising that appeared in “Manomètre” for periodicals such as 
“De Stijl”, “MA”, “Mecano”, “Stavba”, “Zenit”, and “Zwrotnica”, but 
also conversely in the fact that Malespine was also able to publish 
his own texts in “MA” (see Péter Zoltan, Laos Kassák, Wien und der 
Konstruktivismus 1920-1926, Frankfurt a. M. 2010, p. 150).

This issue contains, in addition to the small woodcut by Moholy-Nagy, 
among others, by Piet Mondrian, the contribution “Les arts et la 
beauté de notre ambiance tangible” (The arts and the beauty of our 
tangible environment).

See Dada global no. 140 (issue 2); Tendenzen der Zwanziger Jahre 
no. 3/145 (issue 1); not in Motherwell and Verkauf.   (52291)

DADA, SURREALISM AND CONSTRUCTIVISM — LÁSZLÓ MOHOLY-NAGY

7.  Malespine, Émile (editor). Manomètre: mélange les langues – 
enregistre des idées – indique la pression sur tous le méridiens 
– est polyglotte et supranational [Pressure gauge: mixes 
languages – records ideas – indicates pressure on all meridians 
– is polyglot and supranational]. No. 6 (of 9). Lyon: Imprimeries 
Réunies, August 1924. Square octavo (22.5 × 17.5 cm). Original 
staple-stitched typographically designed wrappers; pp. 93-108. 
With one woodcut by László Moholy-Nagy and illustrations by 
Serge Charchoune and others. Wrappers and leaves somewhat 
toned; else very good.   $850

Single issue of the rare avant-garde journal, of which a total of 
nine numbers appeared at irregular intervals between 1922 
and 1928. The painter, art critic, writer, and neurologist Émile 
Malespine maintained numerous international contacts with 
the most diverse groups and currents. The first issues were 
characterized by Dadaism and Surrealism, with contributions 
by Tristan Tzara, Hans Arp, Philippe Soupault, and Jorge Louis 
Borges. In issue 7, however, Malespine clearly distanced himself 
from Surrealism and from Breton’s use of the terms conscious 
and unconscious with his “Manifeste du suridéalisme”. He also 
maintained contact with Kurt Schwitters, in whose “Merz” 
advertisements for “Manomètre” also appeared and vice versa. 
Malespine was anxious to have Schwitters as a partner in his 
journal in 1925. For financial reasons, however, there was no 
closer collaboration after the publication of “Merz” 18/19. Also 
“Manomètre” saw a turn toward Constructivism, as evidenced 
by contributions from Lajos Kassák, Piet Mondrian, and László 
Moholy-Nagy. (See Annkathrin Sonder and Antje Wulff, Kurt 
Schwitters. Die Reihe Merz 1923-1932, p. 895.) The extent to 
which Malespine was integrated into the network of European 
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SURREALISM – LGBTQ

8.  Cahun, Claude, Marcel Moore, Pierre Albert-Birot, and others. 
Le Plateau. Programme-Revue. Nos. 1 and 2 (all published). Paris: 
Henri Lussaud, 1929. Small octavos (16.9 × 10.7 cm). Original 
typographical wrappers in a recent hand-bound linen folder and 
linen slipcase; [1], 18, [1] pp. (incl. wrappers); 20 pp. With three 
reproductions of drawings by Marcel Moore. In addition: Invitation 
card to the performances of “Barbe-Bleue” and “Banlieue” (8.7 × 
12.0 cm). Fine.   $4,000

Very rare document of surrealism and collaboration of lesbian artist 
couple Claude Cahun and Marcel Moore. In 1929, Cahun joined 
Pierre Albert-Birot’s ensemble “Le Plateau”, where she appeared in 
March 1929 as Satan (“Le Diable”) in Albert-Birot’s adaptation of a 
twelfth-century mystery play, “Les Mystères d’Adam”. She received 
much critical acclaim in her role of Bluebeard’s wife (Elle) in Albert-
Birot’s play “Barbe bleue”. She also played in “Banlieu”, which 
was not so well received, however. Her companion Marcel Moore 
photographically documented some of Albert-Birot’s productions, 
including those in which Cahun participated. In the theater’s 
“program review” offered here, “Le Plateau,” Albert-Birot presented 
a research program for new forms of dramatic expression. In it, 
Cahun published excerpts from her autobiographical work “Aveux non 
avenus” prior to the book’s publication, and portraits of the ensemble 
members drawn by Moore were printed. Albert-Birot’s theater “Le 
Plateau” (the name evokes the “naked stage,” the theater itself) 
lasted only one season, but nevertheless left its mark on the history 
of modern theater. The stage was committed to the most radical 
tendencies and innovations, such as Brecht’s “Verfremdungseffekt” 
and Craig’s shift of dramatic emphasis away from the actor. (See: Tirza 
True Latimer, Women Together/Women Apart. Portraits of Lesbian 
Paris, New Jersey, and London, 2005, p. 169f.)

As of October 2022, OCLC does not show any holdings in North 
America.   (52414)
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SURREALISM – AVANT GARDE – PHOTOGRAPHY

9.  Merle, Eugène, ed. Le courrier littéraire [The literary mail], two 
issues (all published). Paris: n.p., March and April–June 1930. Large 
quartos (32 × 24 cm). Original pictorial wrappers; VIII, 100 pp. and 
pp. IX–XII; 192, [16] pp. and 2 inter-leaved blue glassine sheets. 
With numerous reproductions mainly of photographs, by Man Ray 
and Germaine Krull, among others. Wrappers somewhat toned and 
dust-soiled; a few small tears to edges and one issue with tear to 
lower spine; leaves partially dust-soiled and with small creases; else 
good or better. $3,500

This elaborately designed, very rare journal appeared only in the 
two issues presented here and includes important contributions 
by the French literary and artistic avant-garde. For example, it 
contains a pamphlet by Robert Desnos against André Breton 
entitled “Troisième Manifeste du surréalisme” (Third Surrealist 
Manifesto; printed here for the first time), in which he reacts to his 
expulsion and that of numerous other members from the Surrealist 
movement by Breton. Desnos was expelled because he earned 
his living with journalistic contributions and was thus viewed as 
no longer acting freely and independently. Likewise, Artaud and 
Vitrac were reproached for aligning themselves with the bourgeois 
art establishment. On the other hand, Bataille was considered 
too aggressive and obscene. Breton’s second manifesto has gone 
down in the history of Surrealism as a disciplinary measure. (Uwe 
M. Schneede, Die Kunst des Surrealismus, Munich 2006, p. 70). In 
the “third manifesto”, Desnos accuses Breton of double standards, 
among other things. Not only does he quote Breton as saying “Dear 
friend, why do you do journalism? It’s idiotic. Do as I do, marry a 
rich woman!” but also describes Breton’s extensive activities on the 
art market: “In an article on painting, André Breton accuses Joan 
Miró of having encountered money on his way. Yet it was he, André 
Breton, who had bought the painting Terres laborées (Plowed Fields) 
for five hundred francs and then resold it for six or eight thousand 
francs (...) It is strange, isn’t it, that the only painters about whom 

he says unreservedly good things are those with whom he can 
do business.” Desnos describes a series of similar incidents and 
relates them to Breton’s vehement demands on the Surrealists: 
“For my part, I would have no objection to Breton ‘earning his 
money’ in this or any other way, if he acknowledged that money 
played at least as important a role in his existence as in that of 
others, and if he did not always have the (...) word ‘purity’ in his 
mouth and pen.” Desnos concludes his text, among other things, 
with the judgment “Surrealism, as formulated by Breton, is one of 
the greatest dangers to free thought (...).”

The second issue (April to June 1930) contains a seventeen-page 
compilation of twenty-four photographs by Germaine Krull, who is 
presented as a photographic artist and representative of the avant-
garde. A letter by Jean Cocteau is printed as an introductory text, 
in which the poet friend expresses his admiration of the images. 

The two volumes also contain numerous, richly illustrated 
reportages, for example on German film, the iconography of 
Judith, the Soviet Union, and Japanese theater. Sometimes the 
photographic illustrations are arranged in montages that frame the 
text. For this purpose, not only were various press images used, 
but also photomontages themselves, such as Lissitzky’s famous 
work for the Russian exhibition at the Kunstgewerbemuseum in 
Zurich in 1929. On Lissitzky’s poster, the heads of a boy and a 
girl appear to merge, while “USSR” is written on their foreheads 
(Lissitzky-Küppers 157). Man Ray’s photo portraits show the two 
authors Marguerite Jouve and Andrée Sikorska. Other contributors 
include Joseph Delteil, Maximilien Gauthier, and Jouve.

Fond Destribats P 300.   
 
As of December 2022, KVK, OCLC only show the holdings at 
Vanderbilt (which do not specify whether both issues are held).   
(52097)
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NEO-DADAISM AND SURREALISM ON THE EVE OF WWII

10.  Jausion, Jean (author) and Michel Tapié (artist). Polyphème ou 
l’Escadron bleu: poëme. 10 dessins de Michel Tapié [Polyphemus 
or the Blue Squadron: a poem. 10 drawings by Michel Tapié]. Paris: 
Éditions des Réverbères, 1939. Large narrow octavo (25.7 × 7 cm). 
Original sewn decorative wrappers; [40] pp. Printed on differently 
colored paper stock of slightly different sizes. Half title with multi-line 
handwritten dedicatory poem by Jean Jausion to “à l’ami Krieser”. 
Very good or better.   $3,500

Rare volume of poems published by the neo-Dadaist group Les 
Réverbères, which was founded in December 1937 by Michel Tapié, 
Jean Marembert, Jacques Office, Pierre Minne, and Henri Bernard, 
and which promoted Dadaist exhibitions, jazz concerts, stage 
performances, and published literary works. Among the exhibitors 
were: Louis Cattiaux, Marembert, Pierre Minne, Tapié, as well as 
members of the “La Main à plume” surrealist group: Noël Arnaud, 
Marc Patin, Jean-François Chabrun, and others. Among other events, 
the group also organized “Tribute to Dada” soirées, which featured 
readings of texts by Tristan Tzara, Ribemont-Dessaignes, and others. 
In “Art of the Defeat: France 1940–1944,” Laurence Bertrand Dorléac 
asserts that the group still met for several gatherings retaining the 
spirit of the 1930s even after the German occupation of France in 
June 1940.

The Neo-Dadaist activities around Michel Tapié have not been 
explored to any significant degree and are rarely mentioned in 
passing in the literature on Dada and Surrealism. One exception is 
Michel Fauré’s book “Histoire du surréalisme sous l’Occupation”, 
published in 1982. The reason for the sparse state of research is 
probably that the experimental, elaborate avant-garde prints, most 
of which were produced in very small editions, are hardly accessible 
due to their rarity. There is no doubt, however, that Tapié’s work 
is relevant to art history; after all, he is one of the most important 
figures of the European avant-garde after the end of the Second World 

War. Today, he is known to a wider circle above all as an important 
critic and theoretician who not only contributed significantly to the 
reception of Max Ernst, Francis Picabia, and Jean Dubuffet through 
his publications, but also played an active role in the development of 
the “Informel” and “Tachism” tendencies after 1945. His text “Un art 
autre”, published in 1952, is still discussed as one of the formative 
contributions. In it, “Dada” marks the decisive turning point for 
Tapié, comparable to Nietzsche in philosophy. “Dada” is described 
as the great, shattering break after which nothing in art could be 
taken for granted. (Michel Tapié, Un art autre, German transl. in: 
Laszlo Glozer, Westkunst. Zeitgenössische Kunst seit 1939, Cologne 
1981, p. 158ff.) In the second manifesto of “Nouveau Réalisme”, that 
important group around Yves Klein, Michel Tapié appears by name 
as the “guarantor of a new art movement” after the end of the war, 
since he upheld the “Dada myth” as a necessary “zero point,” as a 
“tabula rasa”. (See: Second Manifesto of “Nouveau Réalisme”, 1961, 
in: ibid., p. 246.)

The present work combines reproduced handwritten text with 
illustrations by Michel Tapié, and resembles the group’s 1938 catalog 
in terms of design, with the addition of colored paper. We have seen 
one other copy, with wrappers printed on light green stock, leading 
us to assume that there was some variation in the use of the colored 
stock.

Pre-title with the following autograph dedicatory poem: “L’arme du 
faune / était une belle hécatombe / Une lionne roula sur les pierres / 
l’oeuil [for l’œil] des pierre[s] regardait / Polyphème / qui passait /  
Je me réfugiait [sic for réfugiais] / dans l’aube d’un jour de brume / 
au soleil de minuit / plus grand que / vante l’indifférence. / J. Jausion 
/ à l’ami Krieser / qui dort quand je prospère”.

One of 25 copies “de luxe”; a total edition of 225 copies was printed.

As of October 2022, KVK, OCLC show three copies apart from the 
one held at the BnF, all in North America.   (52367)
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FRENCH SURREALISM AND DADAISM

11.  Duchamp, Marcel, Georges Bataille, André Breton et al. –  
[Waldberg, Isabelle, & Robert Lebel, editors.]. Le Da Costa 
Encyclopédique. 3 issues (all published): first issue numbered  
as fascicule VII, volume II; the two subsequent issues titled:  
Le memento universel Da Costa, fascicule I and II. [Paris]: Jean 
Aubier (issues II and III), [1947–1949]. Issue I: quarto (31.5 × 24.0 
cm) and issues II–III: octavos (23.5 × 18.7 cm). Original wrappers 
(Issue I designed by Duchamp?); pp. 207–238; 1–16; 1–16. With 
numerous illustrations. Wrappers somewhat toned and occasionally 
lightly foxed, else very good.   $2,250

Complete set of the post-surrealist pseudo-encyclopedia, edited 
by Isabelle Waldberg and Robert Lebel. It is believed that the first 
issue appeared on the occasion of the exhibition “La Surrealisme 
en 1947” organized at the Maeght Gallery, in which over eighty 
international artists participated. In order to confuse the readers from 
the very beginning, the first volume was not only started with a wrong 
numbering (instead of fascicle I, volume I with fascicle VII, volume II), 
but in the middle of a word separation in a sentence. Promptly, some 
readers wrote to the publisher asking for the preceding instalments. 
In response, they were told that the previous issues, which had never 
existed, had been sold and were therefore no longer available. The 
authors of the entries in the first issue remained anonymous. The fact 
that Duchamp, among others, had already contributed texts to the first 
issue only became known when the editor’s letters became accessible 
(See Brotchie, Alastair, ed., Encyclopedia Acephalica [...], London, ca. 
1995, p. 16ff).

“Da Costa” has its origins in the anti-fascist surrealist group “Contre-
Attaque”, which Bataille and Breton had founded in September 1935. 
Members included Paul Eluard, Benjamin Péret, and Henri Dubief. 
After the group dissolved, not least because of differences between 
Bataille and Breton, both of whom later contributed to “Da Costa”, 

Bataille founded the association “Acéphale”, which was also formative 
for “Da Costa”. With the occupation of France, most of the Surrealists 
emigrated to the United States, including Breton, Duchamp, and the 
later editors of “Da Costa”. After the end of the war, numerous literary 
figures and artists, some of whom remained at odds with each other 
in the U.S., returned to Paris, including Isabelle Waldberg. She quickly 
developed the idea of a journal in the style of a pseudo-encyclopedia, 
for which she acquired contributions from the returnees. An important 
point of reference was Eluard and Breton’s “Dictionnaire abrégé du 
Surréalisme” from 1938. (See Ronald Voullié, Nachwort in: Georges 
Bataille, André Breton, Marcel Duchamp, Le Da Costa Encyclopédique, 
Berlin 2008, pp. 131-156.)

It is assumed in the literature that Duchamp, a trained typesetter, was 
responsible for the design of the first issue. The illustrations came 
from the vignette catalog of a foundry. The project was marked by 
conflicts between the authors over the contributions, in which ironic, 
aggressive, and obscene allusions revived the internal struggles of 
the Surrealists. A fourth issue was planned, to which Marcel Duchamp 
again contributed, but it was never printed. The fact that “Da Costa” 
played no role in research on Surrealism for a long time is interpreted 
today as a result of these conflicts. Many contributors later kept silent 
about their participation in the project. The different contributions 
of the three issues were above all experimental fields of new writing 
techniques, which can be found in the following decades, for example, 
in Concrete Poetry and in the publications of the Situationists. (Ibid.)   
(52199)
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AVANT-GARDE CINEMA – SURREALISM

12.  Spectateur: magazine mensuel de la vie et des spectacles. 
Nouvelle Série. [Spectator: a monthly magazine of life and shows. 
New Series], nos. 1–3 (all published issues of the “Nouvelle Série”). 
Paris: La Librairie Corti, February–March 1933. Quartos (27.2 × 18.6 
cm). Original pictorial wrappers; 31, [1]; 33–77, [2]; and 73–111, [2] pp. 
With numerous reproductions of film stills and photographs. Wrappers 
somewhat dust-soiled and with small marginal tears; else good.   $2,500

Rare cultural magazine with a focus on cinema, which, as the introduction 
to the first issue states, deals with the “benefits of the spectacle as 
entertainment and the spectacle as escape”, and at the same time 
attempts to remain “in constant contact with living reality”. The influence 
of surrealism is clear, for example, when the same text states “Man [...] 
is a contradictory, obstinate and pitiable being whose 500 grams of gray 
matter are more dangerous than tons of explosives.” In this sense, the 
magazine deals not only with cinema, literature, theater, and music, but 
also with the “crimes, suicides, and accidents of the month.” The articles 
on aesthetic issues and the reviews were written by various editors of 
“La revue du cinéma”, including Jean-George Auriol and André R. Maugé. 
Other contributors were Louis Chavance and Jean Pidault, for example. 
(Cf. cineressources.net, 25.10.2022.)

A few months before Walter Benjamin emigrated to Paris and wrote his  
essay “Das Kunstwerk im Zeitalter seiner technischen Reproduzier-
barkeit” (The Work of Art in the Age of Mechanical Reproduction), the 
three issues opened an extensive panorama of the culture of visual and 
tonal distraction in Western Europe before the World War II. It reports,  
for example, on the dark side of the film industry, the filmmaker René 
Clair, the productions of Gaston Baty, on LeRoy’s “I Am a Fugitive from 
a Chain Gang”, on a visit to the wax museum “Tussaud”, on cabaret and 
chansons in the nightclubs, on nude photography and on crimes in boxing, 
but also on the increasing terror of the National Socialists in Germany,  
and on Italian fascism. 

As of October 2022, OCLC does not show any holdings in North America.   
(52430) 

http://cineressources.net
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AVANT-GARDE CINEMA – PRE-NOUVELLE VAGUE – EXISTENTIALISM

13.  Revue Saint-Germain-des-Prés, continued under: St. Cinéma 
des Prés, no. 1 and nos. 1–3, in 4 issues (all published). Paris: 
n.p. and Le Minotaure, 1948–50. Quartos (27 × 21 to 28 × 22.1 
cm). Original pictorial wrappers, two of which staple-stitched; 
16; [12]; [16]; and [16] pp. (last 3 incl. wrappers). With numerous 
reproductions of film stills and photographs, and the green 
advertising sheet laid in. Somewhat toned; else very good.   $3,500

Complete set of the rare avant-garde film journal, which appeared 
in the atmosphere of Existentialism, the Lettrists, and the later 
developing “Nouvelle Vague”. The periodical was named after the 
Saint-Germain-des-Prés district in Paris, which with its cafés, clubs, 
and bookstores was the intellectual nucleus of France after World 
War II. Already between the wars, the quarter became the new 
center of the avant-garde, the hotspot of the Cubists and Futurists. 
James Joyce, Gertrude Stein, Man Ray and Pablo Picasso had 
gathered here in the cafés near the Sorbonne and around the Abbey 
of St. Germain. Shortly after the war, during the period of publication 
of this journal, Sartre’s “L’existentialisme est un humanisme” 
(Existentialism Is a Humanism, 1946) and “L’être et le néant” (Being 
and Nothingness, 1949), as well as Beauvoir’s “Le Deuxième Sexe” 
(The Second Sex, 1949) were written in the old “Latin Quarter.” 
(See: Gerhard Wild, in: Kindler Kompakt. Französische Literatur. 20. 
Jahrhundert, Stuttgart 2016, pp. 23ff.)

The authors in the journal included well-known Parisian intellectuals 
such as the writer, actor, and jazz trumpeter Boris Vian, who was also 
published in Sartre’s magazine “Les Temps Modernes” in 1946. Here, 
for example, he addresses the color film “Yolanda and the Thief” in 
an article entitled “Vive le technicolor” (Long live technicolor). One of 
the most important French film critics, André Bazin, who is regarded 
as the spiritual father of the “Nouvelle Vague”, also published an 
article in the magazine – “L’ogre en proie à l’enfance” (The Ogre 
in the Grip of Childhood) –, that was later reprinted several times. 

Georges Franju published a text on his famous documentary film “Le 
Sang des Bêtes” (Blood of Beasts), which describes a day in a Parisian 
slaughterhouse. His most famous film, which could possibly be seen 
as related, was made a few years later. In “Les yeux sans visage” (Eyes 
Without a Face), a Parisian surgeon commits a series of murders in 
order to provide his daughter, who had an accident, with skin implants.

Last but not least, a long, manifesto-like text by Jean Cocteau, which 
deals with 16-millimeter film in 21 theses, may have been of not 
insignificant importance for the burgeoning “Nouvelle Vague”. The 
thesis that 16-millimeter film would be the tool of the avant-garde 
filmmakers had its direct evidence ten years later with Godard’s “À 
bout de souffle” (Breathless). Other authors include Pierre Bailly, 
Robert Benayoun, Jean Boullet, Pierre Boursaus, Gaston Criel, 
Georges Desneiges, Robert Florey, Roger Golias.

Two years after the magazine was discontinued, Guy Debord 
presented his experimental film “Hurlements en faveur de Sade” 
(Howlings for Sade) in Saint-Germain-Des-Prés, in which moviegoers 
were confronted with the blank screen and with which he wanted to 
usher in the end of cinematic art (see Günter Schütz, Peter Weiss und 
Paris 1947–1966, St. Ingbert 2004, p. 111).

As of October 2022, OCLC show one holding (“St. Cinéma des Prés”)  
in North America.   (52438)
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“METAPOETRY” AND SOUND ART

14.   Altagor (André Vernier). Collection of 16 small flyers and 
leaflets promoting auditions and demonstrations. Paris: Altagor, 
circa 1940s-1970s. Various sizes, most ca. 10.5 x 14 cm or 21 x 13.5 
cm. Loose as issued, on varying paper stocks. Very light toning and 
scattered foxing; overall about very good.   $1,950

André Vernier, known as “Altagor” (1915–1992), was an artist, sound 
poet, painter, musician, composer, and musical instrument inventor 
who was originally a miner and mechanic and later became vaguely 
associated with the Lettrist movement. Three of his instrument 
inventions were the “Pantophone”, a stringed bowed instrument; the 
“Métaphone”, which used rubber bands; and the “Plectrophone”, which 
was played with a stick. He wrote a type of poetry called “Métapoésie” 
using abstract words and onomatopoeia, and a type of visual poetry he 
called “Parole transformelle” using an invented language.

This group of flyers advertises various performance events, some 
seeking out participants. The text of one reads, “Je cherche pour 
l’expression scénique & radiophonique a plusiers voix de mes Odes 
Symphonistes des interpretes en diction: voix masculines et voix 
féminines.” Another mentions an audition at 13 rue Valette in Paris 
for Altagor’s “Discours Absolu”. 6 of the leaflets have printed dates, 
ranging from 1964 to 1971.   (52481)
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TSCHINKEL’S ISOTYPE DESIGNS

15.   Tschinkel, August. Symbol, rébus, písmeno [Symbol, Rebus, 
Letter]. Prague: Statní grafická škola, 1937. Octavo (20.9 × 14.8 cm). 
Original sewn printed wrappers; [24] pp. including wrappers, with 
forty-two screen-printed pictograms. A very good copy.   $1,500

First and only edition, printed in a very small run in a school 
workshop. Previously a member of the Cologne Progressives group 
with Peter Alma, Gerd Arntz, Heinrich Hoerle and Franz W. Seiwert, 
who embraced the radical workers movement and heavily influenced 
Tschinkel’s development of isotype pictograms. During the early 
1930s, Tschinkel explored the pictorial origins of writing and the 
evolution of symbols in various cultures. In the second half of the 
1930s, he produced a series of books on this subject published by 
the State Graphic School in Prague, at the time headed by Ladislav 
Sutnar, where he was able to apply his design approach to subjects 
of ancient history. Symbol, rebus, písmeno, which Sutnar helped 
design, presents forty pictograms from various ages and cultures, 
accompanied by short Czech descriptions. Tschinkel commented on 
the work: “The ancient symbols, beginning with magical symbols and 
ending with Phoenician letters, need no further explanation: they 
are appreciated by today’s viewer for the modern visual language in 
which they are rendered.” 

Outside the Czech Republic, KVK and OCLC only show a copy at St. 
Gallen and three in North America.   (52577)
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MODERN DISPLAYS FOR BOOKSTORES

16.  Atelier Henrych (Josef Henrych). Aranžování výkladních skříní. 
Svazek I. Výklady knihkupecké [The arrangement of shop display 
windows. Volume I. Bookshop displays]. Prague: self-published 
(printed by Orbis), [ca. 1936 or 1937]. Oblong octavo (14 × 22.3 cm). 
Original spiral-bound pictorial wrappers; [16] leaves of coated paper 
stock, printed to rectos and versos. Twenty-six photographs. Faint 
crease to text block; else very good.   $500

A striking publication by an unknown typographer and designer 
featuring twenty-six cutting edge, at times even avant-gardistic 
designs, meant to inspire bookshop windows and exhibition cases. 
At times amusingly ambitious, many of these designs are devoted 
to a single author or even a single recently published title, around 
which a thematic display has been constructed (such as works by 
Masaryk, Durych, Joseph Roth, Karel Čapek, Sinclair Lewis, Sigrid 
Undset and others. Each photograph is accompanied by a description 
and analysis of the overall effect, as well as – curiously – captions 
in Czech and Esperanto. All designs and typography by Henrych, 
who has also included a longer essay on the principles of successful 
and effective modern design. Likely intended as advertising for the 
“Atelier Henrych,” about which we cannot find any information.

As of January 2023, KVK, OCLC show no copies outside the Czech 
Republic.   (52574)
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MODERN DISPLAYS FOR BOOKSTORES

17.  Josef Henrych. Moderní aranžování výkladních skříní a vitrin 
[Modern designs for shop windows and cases]. Prague: Ústav pro 
Vnitřní obchod; A. Neubert (distributor), [1941]. Octavo (21.6 × 16 
cm). Original pictorial wrappers; 143 pp. Profusely illustrated from 
photographs. Very light soil to wrappers; still very good.   $450

War-time publication by Henrych, published by the Institute for 
Domestic Trade. The book features dozens of archival photographs 
showing sample shop displays for firms including Báťa, Bílá lábuť, 
Društevní práce, Bradáček. The second part, by J. Veselý, concerns 
proper lighting for shop displays.

As of January 2023, KVK, OCLC show one copy outside the Czech 
Republic, but none in North America.   (52126)
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MODERN SHOP WINDOW DISPLAY DESIGN

18.  Studio Henrych (Josef Henrych). Průbojné aranžování. Díl 
3: příklady a předlohy z prakse [Cutting edge window design. 
Vol. 3: practical examples and samples]. Wrapper title: Příklady 
průbojného aranžování [Examples of cutting-edge shop window 
arrangements]. Prague: self-published (printed by Práce), [ca. 1945 
or 1946]. Octavo (25 × 17.8 cm). Original pictorial wrappers; 61, [2] 
pp. 54 photographs by F. Trousil. Very good or better.   $450

A post-war publication by Henrych, which is described as an 
expanded edition of no. 32 (see above). Atelier Henrych has not 
become Studio Henrych and the rear flap lists ten books about shop 
window display published by Henrych, many of which are ephemeral 
and apparently unrecorded.

As of January 2023, KVK, OCLC show one copy outside the Czech 
Republic.   (52125)
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RACISM IN AMERICA AS SEEN BY CZECH COMMUNISTS

19.  Vojtovičová, G. S. Černá Amerika [Black America]. Prague: 
Orbis, 1950. Octavo (20.3 × 14.9 cm). Original photo-illustrated 
wrappers with flaps; 142, [4] pp and [16] photographic plates.  
Light rubbing and creases to overlapping wrapper edges; still about 
very good.   $500

First and only edition of this Czech report on the situation of the 
“Black minority” in the United State of America. With numerous 
photographs of protests and court trials. According to the flap 
text, the book “follows the fates of Black Americans from the time 
of colonization up to the present day, when Black people play 
a significant role in the fight of progressive Americans against 
imperialism and the threat of war.” Special attention is given to 
the Civil War, the two World Wars and their effect on the social and 
economic standing of the African American community, and the 
“bourgeois repressions aimed at maintaining ‘white supremacy’.” 
The book also explores the “influence of the peace politics 
of the USSR and Stalin’s politics of nationality on the political 
consciousness of Blacks in the USA.” Written shortly after the 1948 
Communist coup d’etat in Czechoslovakia, which brought it under 
the sphere of influence of the Soviet Union, the book crucially 
stresses the relationship between African-American emancipation 
and anti-capitalist efforts in the US, especially those of the 
American Communist Party. A striking example of the Soviet efforts 
at highlighting racial injustice in the United States, which would 
ultimately influence the overturning of racial segregation laws.

As of January 2023, KVK, OCLC show only two copies outside the 
Czech Republic, in France and Poland. A Polish edition appeared  
in 1952.   (52596)
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GEORGIAN AVANT-GARDE — GEORGE GROSZ

20.  Sakvarelidze, Pavle, editor and Kirill Zdanevich, illustrator. 
Grdemli: ork’vireuli suratebiani zhurnali [The anvil: a bi-monthly 
illustrated journal], no. 7 (of seven published). With an illustrated 
essay on George Grosz. Tbilisi, 1923. Quarto (29.5 × 22.7 cm). 
Original pictorial wrappers by Kirill Zdanevich, a lithograph printed in 
black and red; 32 pp. Numerous illustrations throughout. Some light 
chipping to front cover; mild browning and staining; wear along spine 
fold; about very good.   $3,500

Final issue of this rare and important Georgian avant-garde journal 
of literature and the visual arts, edited by Pavle (Pavel) Sakvarelidze 
(1885-1937). Among the contributors were such important Georgian 
writers as Simon Chikovani, Alio Mashashvili, Iona Vakeli, Petre 
Samsonidze, Shalva Karmeli, and Sakvarelidze himself. It also 
occasionally featured translations of foreign writers, such as Emile 
Verhaeren and Heinrich Heine. The first five issues are generally 
considered unimportant from the point of view of design, but vols. six 
and seven both featured striking wrapper designs by Irakli Gamrekeli 
and Kirill Zdanevich (the latter being the designer of the present, 
final issue of the series). The journal also featured many caricatures 
throughout, by artists such as Gamrekeli, Zdanevich, Oskar Shmerling 
(1863-1938), and foreign artists including George Grosz. The editor, 
Pavle Sakvarelidze, late became a victim of the Stalinist repressions 
of the late 1930s. This issue includes an article by the photographer 
Frank Leonard and a longer illustrated article on Lado Gudiashvili. 
An article on Grosz with three caricatures is presumably the earliest 
introduction to the German caricaturist to a Georgian readership. One 
of 3000 copies. Chepyzhov 19. Also pictured in: Georgian Script & 
Typography: History, Modern Life (Tbilisi, 2016), p. 56. 

As of July 2021, KVK and OCLC only show the copy at Yale in North 
America.   (50529)
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FUTURO-DADAIST POETIC PAINTINGS

21.  Czyżewski, Tytus and Frantiszek Benisz. Wąż, Orfeusz i Euridika: 
wizja antyczna. Rysunki graficzne w tekscie przez T. Czyżewskiego. 
Wykonał grafik Frantiszek Benisz [The snake, Orpheus and Eurydice: an 
antique vision. Graphic drawings in the text by T. Czyżewski. Printed by 
Frantiszek Benisz]. Kraków: Instytut wydawniczy “Niezależnych,” 1922. 
12mo (14 × 11.3 cm). Original staple-stitched typographically illustrated 
peach-colored wrappers; [30] pp. Text printed in green. Fifteen drawings 
incorporating typographic elements. Light dust-soiling and fraying to 
overlapping wrapper edges; faint owner inscription to front wrapper verso; 
else about very good.   $1,500

First edition of this work of Futurist poetry by Tytus Czyżewski (1880–
1945), the Polish painter, Futurist poet, playwright, and Colorist. In 1917, 
together with the brothers Zbigniew and Andrzej Pronaszko, he organized 
an exhibition of Polish Expressionist works in Kraków, and their group later 
became known as the Polish Formists (Formisci). They merged various 
aspects of the European avant-garde including Cubism, Futurism, and 
Expressionism. Until the group’s break-up in 1922, Czyżewski was their 
primary artist and theoretician as well as the joint editor of the journal 
Formisci. The present text is a lyric drama, in which pages of text alternate 
with concrete drawings (or “paintings”) or visual poems, composed of 
typographic elements, such as bars and circles. The style of this work is 
described by the author as “Dynamopsycho” or “dynamo-psychic studies 
of specific moments.” The compositions themselves were created by 
the printer, Frantiszek Benisz, based on drawings by Czyżewski. In spite 
of the relatively poor quality of the paper and the simple execution, one 
of the most striking early books of the Polish avant-garde. “In many of 
Czyżewski’s poems, there is a Futuro-Dada symbiosis of the primitive and 
technology; a tendency to connect unconnected images, carried over into 
other, unexpected contexts; and a tendency to juxtapose religious and 
mythological symbolism (deprived of its original meaning) with a civilising 
and erotic symbolism” (Andrzej Turowski, “Parasitism”). See also: See Piotr 
Rypson, Nie gęsi: polskie projektowanie graficzne 1919–1949, p. 33; Raum 
der Worte, p. 28-29. 

As of December 2022, KVK and OCLC show six copies in North America.   
(50751)
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UKRAINIAN DP PUBLISHING — SOVIET PRISON CAMPS

22.  Savchenko, Vasyl’ and Vasyl’ Zaluts’kyi, artist. Bezymlah: narys  
iz zhyttia v sovietsʹkomu kontstabori [Camp Bezymyanka: a 
sketch of the life in a Soviet concentration camp]. Augsburg: Liga 
Ukraïnsʹkykh Politvʹiazniv, 1948. Small octavo (14.5 × 10.3 cm). 
Original pictorial wrappers; 57 pp. Wrappers somewhat soiled and 
discolored; stamps of a DP labor co-op in Bayreuth; still very good.   
$550

First edition of this gripping, harrowing narrative of life in the 
Bezymyanka Camp, near today’s Samara, one of the largest of the 
entire Soviet GULAG system. The author describes his arrest, the 
arrival at the camp, work under extreme conditions and pressure, 
gruesome deaths of his comrades, and finally his being able to join 
the army and “escape.” A center of metalworking evern before the 
war, Samara (then Kuibishev) became a key strategical hub for the 
Soviet military-industrial complex following the evacuation of the 
aviation industry to Kuibishev. With a two-page preface by the League 
of Ukrainian Political Prisoners (Liga Ukrains’kykh Politychnykh 
V’iazniv, or LUPV), an organization of former inmates of German and 
Soviet prisons who were members of OUN-B, the pro-Bandera faction 
of the Organization of Ukrainian Nationalists, which fought for the 
independence of Ukraine. The League was organized in Ukrainian 
Displaced Persons (DP) camps in Southwestern Germany. 

All DP publications are rare, having been the result of tenacious work 
in the face of great hardships, a lack of funds and material resources, 
and military censorship rules. Such books, which included original 
literary works and reprints of classics, political manifestos, and 
textbooks, were usually printed in very small print runs and on highly 
brittle paper.

As of October 2021, KVK, OCLC show seven copies in North America.   
(51572)
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HOLODOMOR – UKRAINE IN THE GREAT FAMINE

23.  Verbyts’kyi, M. and Democratic Organization of Ukrainians 
Formerly Persecuted by the Soviet Regime in Great Britain (DOBRUS). 
Naibil’shyi zlochyn Kremlia: zaplianovanyi shtuchnyi holod v 
Ukraini 1932–1933 rokiv [The Kremlin’s greatest crime: the 
planned artificial famine in Ukraine in 1932–1933]. London: 
DOBRUS, 1952. Octavo (20.7 × 14.6 cm). Original pictorial wrappers; 
111, [1] pp. Very good or better.   $750

Scarce account of the years of Holodomor, the man-made famine 
in Soviet Ukraine, based on actual eyewitness reports and other 
materials collected by members of DOBRUS in Great Britain. 
DOBRUS is the acronym of Demokratychne Ob’ednannia Buvshykh 
Represovanykh Ukraintsiv Sovetami (Democratic Organization of 
Ukrainians Formerly Repressed by the Soviet Regime). With a striking 
unattributed wrapper design.

Scarce in the trade.   (52592)
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[UKRAINIAN ARCHITECTURE – CONSTRUCTIVISM AND BAUHAUS]

24.  Budova sotsiialistychn’oho Kyieva [The construction of socialist 
Kyiv]. Kiev: Vydannia Kyivs’koi mis’krady, 1932. Oblong quarto (21 × 
30 cm). Original photo-illustrated card wrappers with photomontage 
endpapers; 168 pp. Illustrated throughout from photographs. Light soil 
and toning to wrappers; small chip to lower left corner of front wrapper; 
else about very good.   $4,000

Richly illustrated anniversary album showcasing the architecture of 
socialist Kyiv in the first fifteen years since the October revolution, with 
elements of Constructivist and Bauhaus design. The album includes 150 
structures built in the early Soviet period, featuring architectural sketches 
and photographs of completed buildings, with information about the 
dimensions of the construction and building costs. Notable Constructivist 
projects in the album include the Kyiv District Power Station, designed by 
VKhUTEMAS graduates Mikhail Parusnikov, with Georgy Goltz, and Andrei 
Burov, as well as the building of VUFKU (All-Ukrainian Photo and Cinema 
Administration), designed by Valerian Rykov, who also created the austere 
modernist re-design of the Petrivtsi movie theater pictured in the album. 
Bauhaus inspired designs in the album are mostly for worker housing, 
student dorms, and the children’s sanatorium buildings. 

The album was published during a turning point for architecture in the 
Soviet Union, when “formalist” design was becoming suspect. Many of the 
Constructivist designs in the album, included as drawings, were apparently 
never built or were significantly redеsigned in later years, including the 
buildings of the Jewish Theater, the club building of “Zhitlokoopbud” and 
the striking Redens Club, later club of the Ministry of Internal Affairs of 
Ukraine. Some of the completed buildings were destroyed all together, 
making the images in the album rare records of the original designs. The 
introduction to the album is by Vasyl Bystrukov, the head of the Kyiv city 
council (1932–1934), who was arrested and shot in 1936.

As usual for the period, the colophon lists all persons involved in the 
design, typesetting, and printing of the book. The photography is 
attributed to F. R. Petrov.

One of 1200 copies printed. As of June 2022, KVK, OCLC show a single 
copy worldwide.   (52089)
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JAPANESE ART DECO COMMERCIAL DESIGN

25.  Naito, Ryoji. Shikisai shogyo zuan-shu [Commercial design in 
color]. Tokyo: Taishudo, 1938. Small quarto. 84 leaves, including 80 
numbered plates in color. Housed in a two-piece nesting cardboard 
portfolio and slipcase, the portfolio in blue, white, black, and gold 
card stock, the slipcase of yellow, green, black, and beige cardboard. 
Minor wear to portfolio; split along one edge of spine; slipcase with 
light soiling and rubbed edges; minor toning and foxing throughout.   
$2,500

A striking example of modernism, Art Deco design, and the graphic 
arts in Japan on the eve of World War II. Each plate contains 
multiple Art Deco-style commercial images on various themes 
including travel, liquor, coffee, tea ceremony, dancing, music, 
furniture and interior design, bicycles, fashion, makeup and perfume, 
hygiene, smoking, food, transportation, sports, animals, and plants. 
We were unable to find any information about the designer. Scarce; 
as of January 2023, not in KVK, OCLC.   (51180)
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JAPANESE AVANT-GARDE – PRODUCTIVISM –  
COLOR WOODBLOCK PRINTING

26.  Gaitō ha [Art for the street]. Kyoto: Hakota (printed by Maria 
Gabo Hatsetsu), 1931. Folio (37.5 × 29 cm). Original typographically 
illustrated cardboard folder; [4] pp. (title page and table of contents), 
10 color woodcuts prints with stencil colored details (24.7 × 12.7 
cm), mounted on cardboard with printed silk paper. Folder soiled 
and rubbed as well as with contemporary stamp and adhesive label; 
silk paper somewhat creased; cardboard leaves sporadically slightly 
stained and occasionally with small crease marks; the woodcut prints 
in strong, bright colors; else good.   $4,500

Rare, complete portfolio of elaborate Japanese woodblock prints 
with which the textile artists’ group Gaitō ha (Art for the street) 
presented examples of their work. The young, avant-garde designers 
joined together in 1930 in Kyoto, the capital of Japanese arts and 
crafts. The members’ self-conception was not dissimilar in some 
respects to that of the Russian Productivists, who were concerned 
with transforming art into product design. Unlike the Russian avant-
gardists, however, the “Gaitō ha” was not concerned with the end of 
art, but rather with establishing textile design as an art form in its own 
right as well. Nonetheless, it was not about arts and crafts elitism, but 
conversely about popularizing artistic design. With their designs, the 
group pursued the goal of overcoming traditional dyeing and weaving 
patterns and developing them into a “pure art” that would be “more 
connected to the masses.” The group existed until 1935, consisting of 
textile artists Eijirō Umehara, Gyokusen Kimura, Kyōzō Yamada, Jun 
Hisatomi, and Gyokujo Yoshida. (See: https://jyunku.hatenablog.com/
entry/2019/05/17/200555, accessed 12/06/2022.)

As of December 2022, not in KVK, OCLC.   (52466)

https://jyunku.hatenablog.com/entry/2019/05/17/200555
https://jyunku.hatenablog.com/entry/2019/05/17/200555
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AVANT-GARDE ART AND ARCHITECTURE IN JAPAN

27.  Itagaki, Takao, editor. Gendai geijutsu no tenbō [Prospects 
for contemporary art]. Gendai geijutsu sōsho 1 [Contemporary art 
series 1; series title]. Tokyo: Rokubunkan, 1932. Octavo (21.1 × 15.3 
cm). Publisher’s embossed red cloth with black title to spine and 
board; 404 pp. of text and 36 leaves of plates on better stock. In the 
original slipcase with printed labels to spine and front panel. Slipcase 
discolored and with rust to staples; boards lightly worn and with 
occasional foxing; else about very good.   $1,750

This anthology is a kind of follow-up work to Itagaki’s seminal 
Japanese anthology of modernist architecture, art, design, and its 
precursors (Kikai to Geijutsu to no Koryu, 1929; together with the 
photographer Horino Masao). Both were key figures in Japanese 
modernism and the New Photography movement. The present 
volume contains theoretical texts and manifestos on modern art 
and architecture by the Japanese architects Ken Ichiura, Mamoru 
Yamada, Chikatada Kurata, Hikaru Shimizu, Natsuya Mitsuyoshi, 
and others, as well as reproductions of photographs, architectural 
designs, and other artworks by Picabia, Jean Cocteau, Le Corbusier, 
Man Ray, Moholy-Nagy (several of his photograms), John Heartfield, 
George Grosz, Otto Dix, Herbert Bayer, Piet Zwart, El Lissitsky, and 
others, as well as the Japanese architects Shigeru Ito and Renshichiro 
Kawakita.

Itagaki, considered the foremost proponent of modernism in pre-
war Japan, had “studied in Europe and been exposed to German 
visual sensibility, particularly the New Objectivity movement led by 
Franz Roh. After returning to Japan, Itagaki began publishing essays 
promoting an art of mechanical civilization in all genres of expression” 
(Joe Takeba, The History of Japanese Photography, p. 146).

As of November 2022, KVK, OCLC only show one copy outside 
of Japan (where copies are held by the National Diet Library and 
Waseda).   (52522)
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SYNAESTHESIA – DIAGRAMMATICS – MUSIC

28.  Basler, Casimir. Reise-Karte für das Reich der Töne: 
Bildnerische Darstellung der Tonverwandtschaften nebst einem 
neuen Systeme von Accordfiguren zur Auffindung der einzelnen 
Töne der Accorde mit erläuterndem Texte [Travel map for the 
realm of sounds: a pictorial representation of the relationships of 
tones, together with a new system of chord figures for finding the 
individual tone with explanatory text]. Karlsruhe: A[dolf] Bielefeld, 
[1850]. Folio (34 × 25.8 cm). Contemporary half cloth folder; title 
page, 11 engraved pages on 6 leaves. With large diagrammatic 
color lithograph “Reisekarte für das Reich der Töne” (Travel map 
for the realm of sounds) on cardboard and 10 small, puzzle-like 
“Accordfiguren” (chord figures) on cardboard, in a contemporary 
laid paper envelope, as well as with a small original ivory device 
for attaching the “chord figures” to the “travel map”; there is also 
the original printed slip of paper with the inscription “Beilage zur 
Reisekarte [...] (Supplement to the travel card [...]). The thread of 
ivory damaged and with small missing piece; portfolio rubbed; leaves 
and lithograph dust soiled; title page repaired at margin with paper 
strip at back; else good.   $4,500

Extremely rare, hitherto unexplored publication, remarkable in 
terms of visual, art and music history. The engineer Casimir Basler 
attempted to visualize acoustic phenomena diagrammatically or 
cartographically. At the time, this undertaking was dismissed in the 
specialist press as an absolutely useless curiosity. The “Rheinische 
Musik-Zeitung” mockingly remarked that wandering and traveling 
enjoyed great popularity, that “nobody stays at home anymore,” 
and that consequently “maps of all realms of the earth, and we 
have maps of the moon, the stars, and even maps of heaven and 
hell together with purgatory.” The author adds that now the last 
lacuna has been filled with Basler’s map for the elusive “realm of 
sounds” (no. 48, 1851, p. 377f). In general, the idea of visualizing 
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acoustics was met with harsh rejection. Thus, the “Neue Berliner 
Musikzeitung” published the opinion that a pictorial translation of 
music was “worthless” (no. 32, 1851, p. 247f.).

Such views primarily reveal a nineteenth century resentment of 
the image as such, because Basler has numerous, then forgotten, 
antecedents in antiquity and the Middle Ages. Basler picks up here 
(whether historically consciously or unconsciously) the form of the 
circle diagram in use since Isidore of Seville. But already Aristotle’s 
student Aristoxenus writes about the diagrammatic representation 
of sounds. Finally, Vitruvius describes musical diagrams as a didactic 
means to illustrate difficult acoustic systems of harmonics. This is 
precisely what Basler intended, without referring, for example, to 
an early medieval manuscript of Boethius’ “De institutione musica”, 
probably unknown to him, in which musical diagrams can be 
seen whose lines are reminiscent of drawn planetary orbits. (See: 
Matteo Nanni, Musikalische Diagramme zwischen Spätantike und 
Karolingerzeit, in: Das Mittelalter, vol. 22, no. 2, 2017, pp. 273-293).

It was not until the avant-gardes of the twentieth century that the 
translatability of sounds into images was to be intensively addressed 
again, both practically and theoretically; one could mention Wassily 
Kandinsky and Paul Klee or the Bauhaus students Ludwig Hirschfeld-
Mack and Kurt Schwerdtfeger, who exerted a great influence on 
Moholy-Nagy with their “Farbenlichtspiele” (Color Light Games). The 
translation of sounds into colors and forms offered the possibility 
of a theoretical basis for abstraction in painting and film. Thus in 
“Das Geistige in der Kunst” (The Spiritual in Art), Kandinsky dealt 
intensively with the analogies of painterly and musical composition, 
between colors and sounds, and with synesthetic phenomena (See: 
Karin von Maur, Vom Klang der Bilder: die Musik in der Kunst des 
20. Jahrhunderts, München 1985.) Nevertheless, Basler is not 
completely singular in his time. As early as the eighteenth century, 
the idea of a color piano emerged, but it was also subjected to fierce 
criticism, and was even more opposed because it contradicted 
the differentiation of artistic genres. Thus Goethe wrote in his 

“Farbenlehre” of the non-comparability of color and sound. (See 
Corina Caduff, Fantom Farbenklavier, in: Zeitschrift für deutsche 
Philologie, vol 121, 2002, pp.481-509.) And Kant had made 
analogies between painting and music several times in his Kritik der 
Urteilskraft, citing music without text as an example of how beauty 
depends on pure, abstract form rather than content (§ 16). Basler’s 
attempt at diagrammatic translation can be considered an example 
of those considerations that were not taken seriously in their time 
due to discursive exclusion mechanisms, were forgotten, then later 
unwittingly (re)thought by others and recognized as significant 
(Foucault, L’ordre du discours).

Our copy lacks the enclosed leaflet mentioned in a contemporary 
review, which lists the names of famous composers, including 
Berlioz, who ostensibly testify to the usefulness of the work. The 
“Rheinische Musik-Zeitung” doubted that the composers had 
actually agreed to being named and thought the listing a scandal.

A French and an English translation were also published.

Hofmeister 1850, p. 174

As of January 2023, OCLC does not list any holdings in North 
America, neither of the original German edition nor of the 
translations.   (52473)
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WIENER WERKSTÄTTE-INFLUENCED CHILDREN’S BOOK

29.  Vyskočil, Quido M. and Minka Podhajská, illustrator. Rytířové, 
panoši a krásné pastýřky. Kniha pohádek [Knights, pages and 
beautiful shepherdesses]. Olomouc: Nákladem R. Prombergra, 
1907 or 1908. Square octavo (15 × 14.5 cm). Original pictorial 
wrappers on card stock; 78, [2] pp. With fourteen stenciled color 
illustrations and numerous smaller vignettes. Tiny stamp to front 
wrapper; text with a few light stains, else very good.   $1,400

Scarce book of fairy tales for children, illustrated by Minka Podhajská 
(1881–1963), a student at the Wiener Werkstätte and later a 
prominent toy designer. Along with Fanny Harlfinger-Zakucka, she 
belongs to a little-known generation of female students who, though 
they played a considerable role in the Vienna Secession, have 
been largely forgotten. Both studied at the Kunstgewerbeschule 
and published work in the leading journals of the movement, Ver 
Sacrum and Die Fläche. Podhajská’s illustrations show the influence 
of Adolf Böhm’s course in stenciling: she creates dynamic, yet very 
delicate compositions by combining negative white space with 
small stenciled forms. Podhajská also designed toys for the Wiener 
Werkstätte. After relocating to Prague in 1919, she co-founded 
the Czech Female Artists Association in 1921 and in the following 
years organized exhibitions both in Prague and Paris. Aside from her 
work as an illustrator, she became known for her stylized wooden 
toy figures. “Rejecting the fin-de-siècle’s oversaturated civilization, 
Minka Podhajska tapped two main sources for inspiration: children’s 
drawings and traditional wooden peasant toys (particularly 
those produced in the Grödnertal in the southern Tyrol and in the 
Erzgebirge mountains between Saxony and Bohemia)” (see Megan 
Brandow-Faller, “‘An Artist in Every Child – A Child in Every Artist’: 
Art for the Child at the Kunstschau 1908”, 2013). An important, 
scarce example of Podhajská’s work as an illustrator. 

As of January 2023, KVK, OCLC show four copies in North America.   
(P003798)
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WOMAN ARTIST OF THE WIENER WERKSTÄTTE

30.  Penther, Sylvia. Die Dame 1760–1860. 21 Holzschnitte von 
Sylvia Penther. [The Lady 1760–1860: 21 Woodcuts by Sylvia 
Penther]. [Vienna]: self-published, 1932. Duodecimo (18 × 15.5 
cm). Untrimmed card stock covers, string-bound with red ribbon; 
hand-lettered title to front cover and hand-lettered frontis reading 
“Handgedruckt 1932” (hand-printed). 21 hand-colored woodcut 
plates. Covers lightly soiled and foxed; plates bright and clean, 
overall very good.   $2,750

Sylvia Penther (1891–1984) was an Austrian painter and printmaker 
best known for her linocut prints on silk or Japan paper from the 
1920s and 1930s. Not well known outside of Austria and Germany, 
she was a student at the Kunstgewerbeschule Wien and one of the 
few female members of the Wiener Werkstätte. She was best known 
for her depictions of historical costumes, some of which are held by 
the Metropolitan Museum of Art and the Museum of Modern Art. 

This volume, illustrated with 21 hand-colored woodcuts, depicts 
a century of women’s costumes and adornments. The plates are 
printed on wove paper with tissue paper guards, and each image is 
captioned below in pencil, with Penther’s signature at the lower right 
and a date for the illustrated clothing at the lower left. The plates 
are dated in five-year increments and show hats, shawls, and other 
accessories. Most are solo portraits of a single lady, but a few also 
depict a gentleman in complementary attire.

The edition size is not stated, but given that the plates are hand-
colored, the cover is hand-lettered, and the book itself is handmade, 
we imagine the edition to be quite small.

As of December 2022, we could find no records of this work through 
OCLC and only a few sales records of individual plates, but no listings 
of the complete work.   (52562)
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